TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.3
Board of Education
Tri-Valley District Office
Wednesday, April 20, 2022- 6:00 P.M.

Board Meeting Agenda
L Call to Order
Ik Roll Call
It Hear Public Comment to the Board
Iv. Consent Agenda
Approve the Minutes from March 2022
Approve the Board Bills from April 2022
Approve Student Activity Accounts for March 2022
Approve Treasurer’s Report for March 2022
Approve the Destruction of Executive Session Tapes dating back 18 Months

=P 0w P

V. Visitors and Reports
A. Visitors:
B. Committee Reports: None
C. Administrator Reports: ES, MS, HS, Special Education

Vi Action Items

Approve the 2022-2023 TESA Registration

Approve the 2022-2023 [HSA Membership Renewal

Approve Specified Extra-Curricular Assignments, Duties & Stipends for 2022-2023
Approve the Resolution Authorizing an Inter-Fund Loan of $600,000 from Working Cash to
the Education Fund

E. Approve the Purchase of Interactive Boards for the District

F. Approve Viking Essentials Curricular Work

G. Approve the Memorandum of Understanding for Amendment to Superintendent Contract
H. Approve 1* Reading of New High School Math Curriculum

FOow>

Vil.  Discussion Items
A, End of Year Activities
B. Graduation Date and Time
C. Superintendent Transition
D. Amended Budget Due in May for Approval
E. Scholarship Request

Vill.  Executive Session
To discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, resignation, discipline, performance or
dismissal of personnel, litigation or collective bargaining matters, pursuant to Section 2(c)(1) of
the Open Meetings Act

IX. Approval of the Personnel Report

X Adjournment




II.

111,

IV,

VI

TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
OFFICIAL MINUTES

March 16, 2022

CALL TO ORDER

A meeting of the Tri-Valley Board of Education was held in Downs, Illinois, on Wednesday,
March 16, 2022. The meeting was called to order by Board President, Mr. Carl Neubauer, at
6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Upon roll call, the following members answered present: Jessica Alt, I.B. Goff, Lori Stickling,
Jilt Messamore, Brian Myers, Bobby Brown and Carl Neubauer. Others Present: Dr. David
Mouser, Superintendent,

HEAR PUBLIC COMMENT TO THE BOARD

CONSENT AGENDA
Motion by Jill Messamore to approve the Consent Agenda that included the following items:

Board Meeting Minutes from February 2022

Board Bills from March 2022

Student Activity Accounts for February 2022

Treasurer’s Reports for February 2022

Destruction of Executive Session Tapes Dating Back Eighteen Months

Seconded by Lori Stickling. The following members voted aye: Jessica Alt, J.B. Goff, Lori
Stickling, Jill Messamore, Bobby Brown, Brian Myers and Carl Neubauer. The motion carried.

VISITORS AND REPORTS

A, Visitors: Cade Hasselbring presented a maintenance update

B. Committee Reports: None

C. Administrator Reports: Building reports from Principals and Special Ed Director

ACTION ITEMS

A. Approve and Adopt the Resolution for Reduction in Force to Discontinue Certain
Extra-Curricular Assignments, Duties and Stipends
Motion by Brian Myers that the Board approve and adopt the resolution for reduction in force
to discontinue certain extra-curricular assignments, duties and stipends. Seconded by JB
Goff, All members voted aye. The motion carried.
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VIIL,

VIII,

B.

Approve the 2022-2023 School Calendar
Motion by Jessica Alt that the Board approve the calendar for FY22-23. Seconded by
Lori Stickling. All members voted aye. The motion carried.

Approve the Joint Agreement for Administering BACC
Motion by Jessica Alt that the Board approve the Joint Agreement for Administering
BACC. Seconded by Brian Myers. All members voted aye. The motion carried.

Approve Intergovernmental Agreement for McLean-DeWitt Reg Vocational Center
Motion by Jill Messamore that the Board approve the Intergovernmental Agreement.
Seconded by Lori Stickling. Ali members voted aye. The motion carried.

Approve the Contract for Viking Care Lead Teacher
Motion by Bobby Brown that the Board approve the Viking Care Lead Teacher contract.
Seconded by JB Goff. All members voted aye. The motion carried.

Approve Retirement Agreement for Educational Support Employee

Motion by Jessica Alf that the Board approve the retirement agreement for an educational
support employee. Seconded by Jill Messamore. All members voted aye. The motion
carried.

DISCUSSION ITEMS

Summer and Ongoing Maintenance

Current Status of Open Employment Positions: The candidate pool is getting smaller
and smaller, but we have been lucky to fill alf that we have open but one. The one left to
fill does have 18 applicants that will be reviewed after we return from spring break,

Health and Wellness: The district is feeling more “back to normal”. COVID numbers
are low are this time.

Interactive Boards: The Board has asked the district to move forward with a bid for
interactive boards in the classrooms.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion by Brian Myers, and seconded by Jill Messamore to go into executive session. The Board
entered executive session at 7:10 p.m,

Motion by Brian Myers to close executive session, and seconded by Bobby Brown.

Motion by JB Goff to approve the closed session minutes previously read in closed session just
ended, and seconded by Jill Messamore.

The board exited executive session at 7:13 p.m.
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PERSONNEL REPORT
Motion by Loti Stickling that the Board approves the Personnel Report as presented, and
seconded by Brian Myers, All members voted aye. The motion carried,

ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Jessica Alt to adjourn the meeting, and seconded by Jill Messamore. All members

voted aye. The motion carried,

The meeting was adjourned at 7:28 p.m.

rd President

Approved

(e (UL

U Board Secretary
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE ACCOUNT
VERDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION HUMBER BMOUNT
A & B AUTO BODY SUPP 04/15/2022 44338 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 26.88
" &g uUsaA, LLC 04/15/2022 44339 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3230 00 000000 246.93
B .ON CAPITAL, SERVI 04/i5/2022 44340 LIBRARY BOOK: $7.99 MEMO 10E050 2220 4000 00 0006000 1.20
CREDIT, INVOICE
#11IMP-FTMF-PDTV, $6.79
04/15/2022 44340 UNIT SUPPLIES 10E0L0 2520 4010 00 000000 70.81
04/15/2022 44340 FIELD MAINT SUPPLIES O/M 20E01C 2540 4010 00 000000 1,352.96
SUPPLIES
04/15/2022 44340 FIELD MAINT SUPPLIES O/M 20E010 2540 4030 00 000000 815.22
SUPPLIES
04/15/2022 44340 HS SUPPLIES 10E040 1130 4010 00 000000 12.42
04a/15/2022 44340 TECH SUPPLIES 10E0GK0 2220 4100 00 000000 1,229.14
AMEREN ILLINOIS 04/15/2022 44341 MONTHLY: HS FIRE PUMP 20EQL0 2540 4660 00 000000 28.16
B & B AWARDS AND REC 04/15/2022 44342 SUPPLIES 10E060 1500 4010 GO COQOCO 1,000.16
BILL'S KEY AND LOCK 04/15/2022 44343 KEYS 20E010 2540 401G 00 0000CC 147.68
BJK WELDING SOLUTION 04/15/2022 44344 ARCON EXCHANGE 20R010 2540 3230 00 000000 173.00
BLDD ARCHITECTS, INC 04/15/2022 44345 ATHLETIC FIELD STUDY 10EG1C 2310 3100 00 000000 650.00
BLUE SPRINGS 04/15/2022 44346 ATHLETTC PORTABLE RENTAL 20E010 2540 3230 00 000000 335.00
BOKFR 04/15/2022 44347 GO SCHOOL BDS SR 2018A 30E010 5140 6200 00 000000 +201,550,900
04/15/2022 44347 TAXARLE GO REF SCHOOL BDS SR 30E010 5140 €200 00 000000 4,690.00
2018B
04/15/2022 44347 GO SCHOOL BONDS SERIES 2019 I0E010 5140 6200 Q¢ (0Q00C 107,325.00
BSN SPORTS, LLC 04/15/2022 44348 SUPFLIES 10E060 1500 4010 00 00000C 1,360.10
BUSHUE HUMAN RESOURC 04/15/2022 44349 HR ANNUAL FEE: RENEWAL 80E010 2365 3000 00 000000 7,140.00
D4/15/2022 44349 BACKGROUND SCREEN: 80E01C 2365 3000 00 000009 108.00
ﬁawLE 04/15/2022 44350 BUS PHYSICAL: 40E010 2550 3390 00 000000 284.00
CENTRAL SUPPLY CO 04/15/2022 44352 SQUEEGEE BRACKET 20E010 2540 4030 00 00C00C 175,00
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 0C COGCOCO 1,543.70
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 401¢ 00 000000 1,944.80
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 50.00
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20EGLC 2548 4010 00 000000 106.20
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20EQ10 2540 4010 00 000000 311,28
04/15/2022 44352 SUPPLIES 20ED10 2540 4010 00 000000 2,211.30
CIRBN, LLC 04/15/2022 44353 MONTHLY: MAY 2022 20ED10 2540 3500 G0 000C0C 1,248.38
CONRAD SHEET METAL C 04/15/2022 44354 DOOR SKIN 20E010 2540 3230 00 0000GO 106.00
04/15/2022 44154 DCOR SKIN 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 51.00
CONSTELLATION NEW EN 04/15/2022 44355 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 4650 00 000000 10,943.75
CULLIGAN WATER CONDI {a/15/2022 44356 SALT: ES 20EC10 2540 4010 00 000000 77.51
04/15/2022 44356 SALT: MS 20EC10 2540 4010 00 000000 119 .46
04/15/2022 44356 GREENHOUSE: SOFTENER RENTAL 20E010 2540 3230 00 000000 169.00
04/15/2022 44356 MZ: SALT 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 68.85
EICHENAUER SERVICES, 04/15/2022 44357 GAUGE, WATER PRESSURE 20ED10 2540 4010 00 000000 86.94
04/15/2022 44357 INVOICE CORRECTICN: ONLY 20E010 2540 4010 CC COCOCO 86.94
FREIGHT WAS CHARGED
EVERGREEN FS, INC 04/15/2022 44358 FUEL 40E010 2550 4640C 00 000000 1,992.62
04/15/2022 44358 FUSEIL, 40E010 2550 4640 00 000000 2,131.68
04/15/2022 44358 FUEL 40EC10 2550 4640 00 000000 1,500.05
¢4a/15/2022 44358 FUEL 4QEG1C 2550 4640 00 000000 503.23
EVERGREEN FS, INC FS 04/15/2022 44359 SEED AND ROUNDUP 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 842.50
FIRST BANK CARD 04/15/2022 44362 CALENDAR WIZ: TECH 10E050 2220 3100 00 000000 15.00
04/15/2022 44362 DXE MEDICAL: NEW AEDS FOR 10E0LO 2134 4100 CC COCOCO 270.79
NURSE
04/15/2022 44362 MINERVA: KITCHEN SHIRTH 10E010 2560 4010 00 000000 299.06
04/15/2022 44362 YUBICC INC: TECH 10EC50 2220 4100 00 000000 161.13




CHECR CHECK INVOICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
FIRST BANK CARD 04/15/2022 44362 CERTIFIED MAILL LABELS: RIF 10E010 2520 3230 00 000000 100.00
{- LETTERS
\ 04/15/2022 44362 TSU CONFERENCES: 10E0L10 2216 3140 00 000000 780,00
04/15/2022 44362 §0wsD LUBE: OTL CHANGE ON 40E010 2550 3230 00 0060000 56.27
DRIVE ED VAN
04/15/2022 44362 WYNDHAM: HOTEL FOR 10E010 2216 3140 00 ©0000D 285,00
CONFERENCE
04/15/2022 44362 CREDIT MEMO: NOVELTY TOY 10%02¢ 1110 4010 ©C 000000 -3.38
NETWORK
04/15/2022 44362 HEINEMANN: PD FOR ES 10E010 2216 3140 00 000000 1,980.00
TEACHERS, BENCHMARK
ASSESSMENT
FIRST BANK CARD-1 04/16/2022 44363 SUPERINTENDENT LUNCH: 10E010 2320 3120 00 000G0G 31.90
04/15/2022 44363 SUPERINTENDENT LUNCH: 1CE010 2320 3120 00 0O0C000 38.74
04/15/2022 44363 PHEASANT LANES: DEPOSIT FOR 10EQL0 2310 4010 00 800000 150.00
EQY
FRONTIER 04/15/2022 44364 MONTHLY 20E01C 2540 3400 O 000000 1,562.95
04/15/2022 44364 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3400 00 000000 233,83
HEARTLAND BANK & TRU 04/15/2022 44365 GO BOND3, SERIES 2009 I0E010 5140 6200 D0 000000 2,340.00
04/15/2022 44365 2015 GO BONDS 30E010 5140 £200 00 000000 36,500.00
HOLT SUPPLY 04/15/2022 44366 PARTS 208010 2540 4010 00 00000C 225,16
HUDL 04/15/2022 44367 GIRLS VB 10E060 1500 4010 00 000000 1,150.00
INFAL ENVIRONMENTAL ©4/15/2022 44368 SIX-MONTH ASBESTOS 8CE010 2365 3000 00 GGOOO0 520.00
{ SURVEILLANCE:
IESA 04/15/2022 44369 2022-2023 IESA REGISTRATION: 10E060 1500 6400 GO 000000 1,750.00
ILLINCIS OFFICE OF T 04/15/2022 44370 HS: FIRETUBE INSPECTION SOR0LO 2365 3000 00 000000 100.00
IMPREST FUND 04/1%/2022 44371 MARCH IMPREST RETMBURSEMENT: 10A000 1050 GGOO0 00 000000 742.91
04/15/2022 44371 MARCH IMPREST REIMBURSEMENT: 40A000 1050 £000 00 000000 12.00
INTEGRATED SYSTEMS C 04/15/2022 44372 MONTHLY: MAY 2022 10E010 2310 3100 00 0000C0 640.00
IT SAVVY LLC 04/15/2022 44373 Bigger Screen for Digital 10E050 2220 4100 00 000Q0C¢ 3,366.40
Trcphy Case.
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY ga/i15/2022 44374 LWCG PC BOARD 20E010 2540 4010 00 Q00000 708.35
JOSTENS, INC. 04/15/2022 44375 SUPPLIES 10E040 1130 4010 00 000000 744 .82
04/15/2022 44375 SUPPLIES 10EQ40 1130 401¢ (O 000000 167,47
04/15/2022 44375 SUPPLIES: 10E060 150G 4C1C 00 000000 1,290.60
KASKASKIA SPECIAL ED 04/15/2022 44376 MARCE 2022: 10E010 4121 6100 00 000000 4,576.00
KICKAPOO DRILLING €O 04/15/2022 44377 PINHOLE LEAK IN WATERLINE 20E010 2540 3230 00 000000 737.02
KOHL WHOLESALE 04/15/2022 44379 ES: FOOD 10ECLO0 2560 4020 00 000000 1,249.70
04/15/2022 44379 ES: FOOD 10E0L0 2560 4020 00 00COCG 1,450.36
04/15/2022 44379 ES: FOOD 10E010 2560 4020 00 CGO00O0 1,797.89
04/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD 10E010 2560 4020 0C CCODOD 951.58
04/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD 10E010 2560 4020 CO 000000 1,809.91
c4/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD 10ECLC 2560 4020 00 000000 205.88
04/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD 10EQLC 2560 4020 00 000000 2,281.45
04/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD 10EQ10 256G 4020 00 000000 2,727.39
04/15/2022 44379 MS: FOOD LO0EQLD 2560 4020 00 000000 837.58
04/15/2022 44379 HS: FOOD 10E010 2560 4020 00 000000 2,079.37
04/15/2022 4437% H3: FOOD 10E0L0 2560 4020 00 000000 2,134.18
; 04/15/2022 44379 H8: FOOD 10E0LO 2560 4020 00 000000 2,222.46
f IGA 04/16/2032 44380 HS: FOOD FOR EMPLOYABILITY 10E010 1202 4010 00 0OCOCO 14.18
SKILLS
LINDE GAS & EQUIMENT 04/15/2022 44381 MONTHLY 4CE010 2550 3230 00 G00DOD 31.63




CHECK CHECK INVOICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
LOWE'S 04/15/2022 44382 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 ©C 000000 527.57
- 04/15/2022 44382 SUPPLIES 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 169.47
b 04/15/2022 44383 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3400 00 000000 45.73
MCLEAN COUNTY ASPHAL 04/15/2022 44384 BASEBALL FIELD: 20E010 2540 4030 00 000000 1,120.80
MILLER, TRACY, BRAUN 04/15/2022 44385 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES 10E010 2310 3100 00 000000 2,406.25
NAPA AUTO PARTS c4/15/2022 44386 DRAIN PAN 40E010 2550 4010 00 0000C0 10.47
KDSM HOLDINGS, LLC  04/15/2022 44388 MS: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 00CGC0 230.45
04/15/2022 44388 ES: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 CO00G00 458.76
04/185/2022 44388 HS: MILX 10E010 2560 4020 00 00GO00 108.57
04/15/2022 44388 MS: MILK 10EQ10 2560 4020 00 ©G0000 176.16
04/15/2022 44388 ES: MILK 10EQ10 2560 4020 00 000000 323.58
04/15/2022 44388 HS: MILK 10R010 2560 4020 00 000000 168.57
04/15/2022 44388 MS: MILK 10ED10 2860 4020 00 000000 148.49
04/15/2022 44388 MS: MILK 10E010 2360 4020 00 000000 189.47
04/15/2022 44388 ES: MILK 10E01D 2580 4020 00 000000 270,136
04/15/2022 44388 BS: MILK 10E0L0 2560 4020 00 000000 296.97
04/15/2022 44388 HS: MILK 10EQLC 2560 4020 00 00000C 95.27
04/15/2022 44288 HS: MILK 10E010 2560 4020 00 0000CO 95.27
NELCO, INC 04/15/2022 441389 AP CHECKS RENEWAL 10E010 2520 4010 00 000000 595.95
NEXTERA ENERGY SERVI 04/15/2022 44390 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 4660 00 Q00000 11,540.08
NICOR GAS 04/15/2022 44391 MONTHLY: $68.96 CREDIT ON 20EQLO 2540 4650 00 000000 3.85
ACCOUNT
NORD OUTDCOR POWER C 04/15/2022 44392 OIL FILTER 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 86.08
04/15/2022 44392 XUBOTA: OIL FILTER 208010 2540 4010 00 000000 80.92
0a/15/2022 44392 KUBOTA PARTS 20E010 2540 4010 00 000000 392.57
04/15/2022 44392 SUPPLIES 20E0L0 2540 4010 00 00000C 351.99
Q¥FICE DEPOT 04/15/2022 44393 PAPER FCR 2022-2023 SCHOOL 10E020 1110 4010 00 00000C¢C 5,029.67
/ YEAR
04/15/2022 44393 PAPER FOR 2022-2023 SCHOOL 10E030 1120 4010 00 00G000 5,029.66
YEAR
04/15/2022 44393 PAPER FOR 2022-2023 SCHOOL 10EC40 113C 4010 00 C00000 5,029.67
YEAR
04/18/2022 44393 PAPER FOR 2022-2023 SCHCOL 10E010 2520 4010 00 000000 3,772.60
YEAR
OSF OCC HEALTH 04/15/2022 44394 FUNCTIONAL ANALYSTS: RIDER, 40E0L0 2550 3330 00 0000CC 852.00
GAINES BUS PHYSICAL: GAINES,
GLENN, HASSELBRING, SMOCK
PAINT DEPOT INC 04/15/2022 44395 FIELD PAINT 20E010 2540 4030 00 ¢CO000 431.28
PITREY BOWES GLOBAL 04/15/2022 44396 POSTACE MACHINE LEASE: UNIT,  10EC1C 231C 3250 ©C 000000 592,02
Mg, HS
PROSTAR SURFACES, IN 04/15/2022 44397 GYM FLOORS RECOAT 20E010 2540 3230 00 000000 4,698.00
04/15/2022 44397 GYM FLOORS RECOAT 20E00L0 2540 4010 00 000000 3,132.00
RTCOH 04/15/2022 44398 COPIER LEASE 10E010 2310 3250 00 000000 2,531.49
RICOH USA, INC. 04/15/2022 44339 ADD'L IMAGES: HS, UNIT 10E040 1130 4010 00 00000¢ 12.45
04/15/2022 44335 ADD'L IMAGES: HS, UNIT 10EQLO 2520 4010 00 00000C 8.13
04/15/2022 443%9% ADD'L IMAGES: ES, MS, HS 10E020 1110 4010 00 0000CC 704.42
04/15/2022 44399 ADD'L IMAGES: ES, MS, HS 10EQ30 1120 4010 00 00GGO0 372.49
ca/15/2022 44399 ADD'I, IMAGES: ES, MS, HS 10E040 1130 4010 00 CGOO0D 212.15
ROE #17 04/15/2022 44400 BUS DRIVER CLASS: LANCE 40E010 2550 6400 0¢ (00000 10.00
GAINRES
SAM'S CLUB 04/15/2022 44401 KITCHEN/UNIT SUPPLIES 10E01G 2520 4010 00 000000 255.74
04/15/2022 44401 KITCHEN/UNIT SUPPLIES 10E010 2560 4020 00 000000 120.77
f "OL HEALTH & CONS 04/15/2022 44402 VISION AND HEARING: 21_22 10E010 2120 3120 00 000000 4,720.00
: ATARY OF STATE S 04/15/2022 44403 BUS DPERMTT RENEWAL: NEIL 40R01.0 2550 6400 00 00000CC 4.00
DUFFY
SPORTS IMPORTS 04/15/2022 44404 BALL CARTS 10E060 1500 4010 00 000G0D 512.30

1
|
|




Totals for checks

541,4%46,

CHECK CHECK INVOICE ACCOUNT
VENDOR DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT
STREAMWOCD BEHAVIROA 04/15/2022 44405 HOSPITAL TUTORING: —=  10E010 4121 6100 00 000000 140.00
;H' 3/15, 3/16, 3/17, 3/18
) L OBILE 04/15/2022 14406 MONTHLY 20E010 2540 3500 00 00GOOO 58.80
THE LIBRARY STORE  04/15/2022 44407 SUPPLIES 102050 2220 4110 00 000000 28,71
TEOMPSON ELECTRONICS 04/15/2022 44408 SERVICE CALL 208010 2540 3230 00 000000 300.00
TRAFERA, LLC 04/15/2022 44409 INVOICES: 1000227779, 10EOE0 2220 4100 00 000000 811.93
1000229162, I0003B1439,
1000380175, T000381440,
1000387369, I000387370,
I000380691, 1G0G380133,
1000380303,
TRY COUNTY SP ED 04/15/2022 44410 MONTHY ASSESSMENT: MAY, JUNE 10E010 1200 6400 00 000000 42,587.34
TRI-VALLEY HIGH SCHO 04/15/2022 44413 RETMBURSEMENT TO ATHLETIC 10E069 1500 3000 00 000000 1,210, 00
OFFICIALS ACT ACCOUNT
VILLAGE OF DOWNS 04/15/2022 44416 MONTHLY: ES: $352,93 HS: 20E010 2540 3760 00 000000 1,129.72
$314.73 MS: $307.09 DNIT:
§154.97
WORLD BGOK, INC 04/16/2022 44417 2022-2023 RENEWAL 10EC50 2220 3100 00 000000 1,200.00

23




FUND SUMMARY

FqND DESCRIPTION BALANCE SHEET REVENUE EXPENSE TOTAL
s Bducation Fund 742.91 0.00 122,285.76 123,028.,67
20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund 0.0¢ 0.00 50,806.61 50,806.61
30 Bond & Interest Fund 0.00 0.00 352,405.00 352,405.00
40 Transportation Fund 12.00 0.00 7,375.895 7,387.95
80 TORT Y¥UND 0.00 ¢.cC 7,868.00 7,868.00
*%% Fund Summary Totals #+&#* 754.91 0.00 540,741.32 541,496.23
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Tri-Valley Principal’s Report
Tri-Valley Elementary School (April, 2021)

Innovation, Opportunity, Dedication, Respect

Discipline:

i 1
Office Referrals 0 5
Bus Referrals 5 8
Suspensions 0 0

Enrollment/Attendance:

LVS Only

Pre-K.
Kind.

1* Grade

2™ Grade

34 Grade

Total

New Staff

Holly Shempf will be taking our open 2nd grade position. She is a student teacher at
Sugar Creek in Unit 5 and graduating in May from ISU.

Sheila Sonka will be taking the administrative assistant position

Sam Day will be helping with curriculum and coaching

1st grade vacancy will close on the 22nd of April with interviews to follow

Upcoming Events:

Class field trips

PE Field Day

Play day

Music concerts (May 10th)
Kindergarten ABC concert (May 5th)
Ag Day is back

Educational Opportunities:
“Providing diverse and extensive educational opportunities inside the classroom and beyond




Tri-Valley Principal’s Report
Tri-Valley Middle School {April 2022)
Innovation, Opportunity, Dedication, Respect

Discipline:

Office Referrals 3 30

Bus Referrals 3 18
Supervised Study 0 5

Enroliment/Attendance:

6th 100 97

7th 92 93

8th 79 61
Total 460 433

September 440.69

Qctober 438.0

November 433.1

December 435.69

January 435.15

February 441.39

March 429.77

Upcoming Events:
April 11-15 4th - 7ih Grade IAR testing

April 22 MS Assembly at 2:30
May 5 7th/8th Grade Dance

Personnel:
® Certified Staff Evaluations:
o Non-tenured (2 per year}: 12 of 12 completed (of 2nd cycle)
o Tenured (1 per 2-year cycle): All were waived

Educational Opportunities: _
“Providing diverse and extensive educational opportunities inside the classroom and beyond
that enrich lifelong learners.”

e The teachers at the middle school will be meeting with Mary Gordon, our curriculum
director, on April 26th and 28th, to finalize the identified Viking Essentials and curriculum




Principal Report

Ben Derges